State Board of Dietetic Practice
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene
4201 Patterson Avenue,

Baltimore, Maryland 21215-2299

Re: Surrender of Dietetic License
Juhi Rohatgi, L.D.
License Number: D02070

Dear Members of the Board of Dietetic Practice:

To resolve the Board's pending investigation of my recent behavior and in lieu of
incurring disciplinary action under the Maryland Dietitians and Licensed Nutritionists Act,
Md. Code Ann., Health Occupations, §§ 5-101 et seq., please be advised that | have
decided to surrender my license to practice dietetics in the State of Maryland. |
understand that in so doing, | can no longer practice dietetics as set forth in the Annotated
Code of Maryland, Health Occupations Article, § 5-101 (f). In other words, as of the date |
sign this Letter of Surrender, | understand that this surrender of my license means that |
am in the same position as an unlicensed individual.

| understand that this Letter of Surrender is a PUBLIC document. | understand that
this Letter of Surrender will be sent to the Maryland Dietetic Association, the American
Dietetic Association, and to other state dietetic licensing boards. | also understand that this
Letter of Surrender may be released or published by the Board to the same extent as a
final public order which could result from disciplinary action, pursuant to Md. State Gov't.
Code Ann. §10-611 et seq. (1999 Repl. Vol.).

I have decided to surrender my license to avoid further disciplinary action by the
Board for acts committed by me in violation of the Maryland Dietitians and Licensed
Nutritionists Act, Health Occupations Article, Section 5-311(1) (Fraudulently or deceptively
obtains or attempts to obtain a license for the applicant or licensee or for another). (See
attached charges and the accompanying exhibits attached hereto and incorporated
herein). | acknowledge that the Board possesses sufficient evidence to find me in violation
of this provision. By virtue of this Letter of Surrender, | waive any right to contest charges
that | have violated these provisions of the Act. | acknowledge that the Board has the right



to revoke my license based upon the acts allegedly committed by me. | wish to make it
clear that | have voluntarily, knowingly, and freely chosen to submit this Letter of
Surrender. | understand that by executing this Letter of Surrender, | am waiving any
right to contest these findings in a formal evidentiary hearing at which | would have
had the right to counsel, to confront witnesses, to give testimony, to call witnesses
on my own behalf and to all other substantive and procedural protections provided
by law, including the right to appeal.

| acknowledge that | may not rescind this Letter of Surrender in part or in its entirety
for any reason whatsoever. Finally, | wish to make clear that | have been given an
opportunity to consult with an attorney of my choosing before signing this Letter of
Surrender. | understand the nature of the Board's actions and this Letter of Surrender
fully. 1 acknowledge that | understand and comprehend the language, meaning, and terms
and effect of this Letter of Surrender. | make this decision knowingly and voluntarily.

I acknowledge that | have surrendered to the State Board of Dietetic Practice the
following items regarding License Number D02070:

1. My wall certificate; and/or
2. My display license; and
3. My pocket license.

Sincerely yours,

4

Juhi Rohatgi, L.D.



VERIFICATION

STATE OF ___ Mavyld~df

CITY/COUNTY OF __ V- G ¢utfe,

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this > £\~ day of De , 2001,

before me, a Notary Public of the State of and City/County aforesaid, personally

appeared Juhi Rohatgi, and declared and affirmed under the penalties of

perjury that signing the foregoing Letter of Surrender was her voluntary act and deed.

r'-.\\

u 7__;_:)} & L
Notary Publi

2 Ibrahim Zayid, Notary Pubiic
= Maonigomery County
State ¢ I+]
= My Commission Expires Nov, 1, 2002

My Commission Expires:

ON BEHALF OF THE STATE BOARD OF DIETETIC PRACTICE, on this _/>"" day of

Deoambay , 2001, I accept Juhi Rohatgi’s surrender of her license to practice

dietetics in the State of Maryland.

&

45 N Lipant yrs [rof 2
Blenda M. Eckert, MS, RD, LD
President

State Board of Dietetic Practice
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CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ms. Juhi Rohatg:

Hamilton Manor

5800 Queens Chapel Road, Apt. #3
Hyattsville, MD 20762

Re: Charges and Notice of Hearing
Under the Maryland Dietitians and Licensed Nutritionists Act
License Number: D02070

Dear Ms. Rohatgi:

By the enclosed “Charges Under the Maryland Dietitians and Licensed Nutritionists
Act” (the “Charges”), the Maryland State Board of Dietetic Practice (the "Board") charges
you in accordance with the Maryland Dietitians and Licensed Nutritionists Act, Md. Health
Occ. Code Ann., §§ 5-101 et seq., (2000), (the "Act"). If the Board finds you guilty of the
charges, the Board may impose sanctions against your license in accordance with the Act.

Under § 5-312 of the Act, you are entitled to an evidentiary hearing on the charges. A
hearing has been scheduled before the Board for Thursday, January 17, 2002at 1:30 p.m.,
at 4201 Patterson Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21215. The administrative prosecutor who
will present the case against you is Sherrai V. Hamm, Assistant Attorney General. Please be
advised that if you do not appear at the hearing, the Board has the authority to hear and
determine the matter despite your absence.

In addition to the hearing, a telephonic prehearing conference will be held on
Tuesday, December 18,2001 at 10:00 a.m. The purpose of the prehearing conference is to
prepare for the hearing. Accordingly, please be prepared to discuss witness lists and general
hearing procedures. The parties MUST bring calendars to the prehearing conference so that

410-764-4733 » Fax +10-764-5987 = TDD 800-542-4964
Toll Free 1-877-+MD-DHMH » TTY for Disabled - Maryland Relay Service 1-800-735-2258
Web Site: www.dhmh.state.md.us



Juhi Rohatgi
Letter of Procedure
Page 2

additional hearing dates may be scheduled, if necessary. Your attendance at the prehearing
conference is required and your attorney should also attend.

Prior to holding an evidentiar§f hearing, the Board will hold a Case Resolution
Conference (CRC). The Board has scfreduled a CRC on Thursday, November 29,2001 at
10:00 a.m. at 4201 Patterson Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21215. The purpose of the CRC
will be to determine whether there is any basis for resolution of this case.

Please notify the Board no later than November 21, 2001 whether or not you will be
in attendance at the CRC and provide the name and phone number of your attorney, if you
choose to retain one.

Representatives of the Board will be in attendance at the CRC. You or your attorney
will be able rc address the Board's representatives and give any information that you wish
them to consider. The Board’s representatives may have questions which they wish to ask
you.

The Board's representatives will consider the information presented to them and will
suggest to you the grounds on which they believe the Board might agree to settle the case
against you. If the case cannot be resolved at the CRC, an evidentiary hearing will be held.
If this case goes to hearing, any information which was discussed at the CRC will not be
considered unless properly introduced. That is, the Board representatives who attend the
CRC will not be able to discuss with the other Board members anything that you volunteered
at the CRC. The CRC is meant to be without prejudice to you or the State.

The administrative prosecutor may be contacted regarding settlement of this matter
before the CRC. If a proposed settlement is reached with the administrative prosecutor, the
proposed settlement may then be presented to the representative from the Board ata CRC. If
the Board representative believes that the agreement reached between you and the prosecutor
will be approved by the Board, the representative may choose to present the agreement to the
Board. However, the Board may accept or reject the settlement. If the Board rejects the
settlement, the parties will then proceed to a hearing.

In the event of a hearing, the proceedings will be conducted in accordance with the
Md. State Gov’t Code Ann., §§ 10-201 et. seq. (1999) and Code Md. Regs. tit. 10 § 56.04.
The Administrative Procedure Act gives you the right to be represented by counsel, call
witnesses, present evidence, cross-examine any witness, present argument and summation
and subpoena witnesses with appropriate costs assessed.



Juhi Rohatgi
Letter of Procedure
Page 3

Any decision made by the Board could affect your license to practice dietetics in the
State of Maryland and you are strongly urged to retain and be represented by an attorney
at the prehearing conference and at all other stages before the Board. To appear on your
behalf at the prehearing conference or hearing before the Board, your attorney must be
admitted to the Bar in Maryland &t specially admitted under Maryland Rule 14.

If you or your attorney have any questions about the charges, please contact Ms.
Hamm at the Office of the Attorney General, 300 West Preston Street, Suite 302, Baltimore,
Maryland 21201, (410) 767-1872. -

Sincerely,

1R Loy dla, In 6&/}?,@1/7’ / N

Blenda M. Eckert. MS, RD, LD
Board President
Board of Dietetic Practice

Enclosure ,
cc:  Timothy J. Paulus, Deputy Counsel
Jane Pilliod, Assistant Attorney General, Counsel to the Board
Sherrai V. Hamm, Assistant Attornev General, Administrative Prosecutor

(w/o encl.)

C:\MyFiles\Sherrai'Rohatgi'LOP.doc
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IN THE MATTER OF 5 BEFORE THE STATE BOARD

JUHI ROHATGI, L.D. * OF DIETETIC PRACTICE
RESPONDENT *

License Number: D02070 *

CHARGES UNDER THE MARYLAND DIETITIANS AND LICENSED NUTRITIONISTS
ACT -

The Maryland State Board of Dietetic Practice (the “Board”) hereby charges Juhi
Rohatgi, L.D., (the “Respondent”), D.O.B.: 11/30/66; License Number: D02070,
with violating certain provisions of the Maryland Dietitians and Licensed Nutritionists
Act (the “Act’), Md. Health Occ. Code Ann., § 5-101 et seq. (2000). Specifically, the
Board charges the Respondent with violating the following:

H.O. § 5-311:

Subject to the hearing provisions of § 5-312 of this subtitle, the Board, on

the affirmative vote of a majority of its members then serving, may deny a

license to any applicant, reprimand any licensee, or suspend or revoke a license

if the applicant or licensee:;

(1) Fraudulently or deceptively obtains or attempts to obtain
a license for the applicant or licensee or for another.

ALLEGATIONS OF FACT'’

1. Atall times relevant, the Respondent was licensed te practice dietetics in the

State of Maryland, having been issued license number D02070 by the Board on October

26, 2000.

1The statements of the Respondent’s conduct identified herein are intended tg provide the
Respaondent notice of the alleged charges. They are not intended as, and do not necessarily represent a
complete description of the evidence, whether documentary or testimonial, to be offered against the
Respondent.
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2. On or about December 28, 1998, the Respondent filed her application for
licensure with the Board. Before an applicant is granted a license to practice in the State
of Maryland, the applicant, in addition to meeting other requirements, must pass an
examination approved by the Board. (A copy of the Respondent’s application for licensure
as a dietitian is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.)

3. By letter dated February 19, 1989, the Board informed the Respondent that her
application had been reviewed and she was eligible to take the Commission on bietetic
Registration ("CDR") of the American Dietetic Association examination scheduled for April
17, 1999. (A copy of the letter to the Respondent from the Board Administrator, Eric J.
Benzer, dated February 19, 1899, is attached herete and incorporated herein as Exhibit B.)

4, On or about October 17, 2000, the Respondent submitted to the Board a
Registration Examination for Dietitians Candidate Score Report, which purportedly
contained her test resuits.? (A copy of the Registration Examination for Dietitian Candidate
Score Report is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit C.)

5. By letter dated October 26, 2000, the Board informed the Respondent that she
had met the requirements for licensure and was eligibie to practice dietetics in the State of
Maryland. The Board issued a display and wallet license on October 31, 2000. (A copy of
the October 26, 2000 letter from the Board to the Respondent is attached hereto and

incorporated herein as Exhibit D.)

6. Inoraround November 2000, the Board requested that the Respondent provide

? The Board accepts the candidate’s score report and CDR registration number as proof that an applicant
has taken and passed the CDR examination.
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the Board with a copy of her CDR registration card. On November 22, 2000, in response
to the Board's request, the Respondent submitted a copy of her CDR registration card by
facsimile. The CDR registration card indicated that the Respondent was registered as a
dietitian with the American Dietetic Association from “19-04-89 to 31-03-04." The CDR
registration card also contained the CDR registration identification number “869651.” (A
copy of the CDR registration card submitted by the Respondent to the Board on November
22, 2000, is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit E.) )

7. On November 22, 2000, after receiving the Respondent's COR registration card,
the Board staff contacted CDR'’s Director of Credentialing Operations. The Director of
Credentialing Operations told the Board staff that the Respondent had not passed the
CDR examination and was not listed on CDR’s registry as a registered dietitian. (A copy of
the letter to Board staff from the CDR’s Director of Credentialing Operations, dated
November 22, 2000, is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit F.)

8. By letter dated January 17, 2001, the Board informed the Respondent that it had
information indicating that she was not a registered dietitian on CDR'’s registry. The Board
requested that the Respondent provide appropriate documentation that she was a
registered dietitian with the CDR. (A copy of the Board’s letter to the Respondent dated
January 17, 2001, is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit G.)

9. The Respondent has failed to respond to the Board’s request that she provide
appropriate documentation that she was a registered dietitian with the CDR.

10. Since October 2000, the Respondent has continued to hold a license to practice

dietetics despite her failure to provide appropriate documentation that she has taken and
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passed the COR examination.
11. The Respondent's conduct as described above is a violation of the Act.

NOTICE OF POSSIBELE SANCTIONS

If, after a hearing the Board finds that there are grounds for action under § 5-311 of
the Act, the Board may impose disciplinary sanctions against Respondent’s license,
including revocation, suspension, reprimand, and may place Respondent's license on

probation.

NOTICE OF HEARING

Hearing. A hearing in this matter has been scheduled for Thursday, January 17,
2002 at 1:30 p.m. before the Board of Dietetic Practice, 4201 Patterson Avenue,
Baltimore, Maryland 21215-2299. The hearing will be conducted in accordance with § 5-
312 of the Act; and Md. Code Ann. State Gov't., 10-201 et seq. (1999).

Pre-Hearing Conference. A telephonic pre-hearing conference has been

scheduled for Tuesday, December 18, 2001 at 10:00 a.m.

Case Resolution Conference. A case resolution conference has been scheduled

for Thursday, November 29, 2001 at 10:00 a.m. at the offices of the Board of Dietetic
Practice at 4201 Patterson Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21215. The nature and purpose
of the case resolution conference is described in the letter of procedure served along with

this charging document. The Respondent must notify the Board on or before Wednesday,
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November 21, 2001 if the Respondent elects to participate in the case resolution

conference.
Date Blenda M. Eckert, MS. RD, LD

President
Board of Dietetic Practice

E
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Octaober 26, 2000
Page 2

(1) Meets the renewal reguirements as
provided in §5-3C8 of this subtitle;

(2] Pays to the Beard the reinstatement
fee set by the Beard: and

{(3) Sutmits to the Beard satistactery
avidence of ccmpliance with the
gualificaticns and raguirements
establisned under this suttitle fcr
license reinstatements.

-

-

(C) Section 5-310 - Production of license upon request; change of
address.

(3} Preducticn of valid license uper request of petertial emeicyer cr

ciiert. - Eacn lcensee shall crecuce a valid license wrnen requested ic

¢c s¢ oy ar axisting cr potertial emeicyer cr client.

(£; Nctice of cnarge 3f accress. - Ezach licensee shall give the Board

written nctice of ary charge =f addrass.” [emphasis added]

A check cr mcrey créer in the ameunt o1 S‘;TS.CC 's necessary ‘o ccmplete the
'icorsirg orecass, Yﬂ Lr check should oe mace payatle to the “Beard of Dietetic
Bractica ' arc mailec ic 4201 Patersen Averue, Baltimere, Marylard 21213-228S.

ne Bcar” veicemes you to the Rcosier ~f Licensec Dietitiars 2rd Licensed
S arc =xcends its Sest wisimes LT

{ — ]
(f,ﬂ /fﬁf~///é

Jarmes T. Merrow
Acministrater

JTM:ice

P.S. Please mail or fax a copy of your COR card when you recejve jt. The fax
number is (410) 353-1670.
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CDR

COMMISSION ON DIETETIC REGISTRATION

EXHIBIT

the credentaling agency for Hie Aingrican Dieteric Asscciation
BN
T e st =
N Do LN
Novemper 22, 2000
. o P LG
Lenelle Cooper -
Administrative Specialist =
Marvland Board of Dieterics
1201 Pamerson Avenue. 3~ Floor
Baltimors, MD 21213
Dear Ms. Ceorter:
Juhti Rohatgi. #869631 is not listed as 2 Registered Dietitian on the regisity of the
Commission on Dietetic Registwaton.  Our records that Ms. Rohatgi met the
requirements 10 take the Registration Examination for Dietitians on August il. 1953
As a registration-eligible dietitian, she has met the appropriate academic. 2xperiencs
and verification criteria as established by the Commission on Dietetic Registranion.
Should vou have any questions. please contact me.
Sincerely
/
5 G
"J{ At - —_ ’t‘*i ‘,Q—)
Kav Manger-Hague. RD
Direc:or. Credentialing Operations
KMH/ 22
APPROVED 3Y
216 “Nest [ackson Boulevard. Chicage. llinois 50606-9993 @
312/899-0040 + FAX 312/899-4772
NATIONAL COMMISSION

wwiv.cdmet.org

FOR CERTIFYING AGENCTES



Marvland Department ot Health and Mental Hygiene
4201 Patterson Avenue * Baltimore. Marviand 212 2135-2299

2 Ziencenary Sunezmner - Gendles . Beapamin M D Seurstan
State Board of Dizi2tic Pracucs
FEXHIBIT G
Cerfied Ma!!
Rerurm Recsict Requesied
Jaruary oy

Ms. Juht Rcratgl

Hamilten Marcr

S8CC Queers Chacel Rcac Act. #3 -
Hvatsville. MD 20782

-

Dear Ms. =craigh

Ir Oeceer of 2CCC ycu sent e Rcarc 3 cocoy of & letler rem CCR
‘ncicating that you nac :ucuess‘ lly cassec ne CCR icarsing exam. Tne 3card
‘her wrote 'c ycu and reguesisc nat ycu ‘~ryars c the 3cart 2 copy of yeur

registraticn card frem CDR. Ycu sert tne 3carc 2 Sceument on \vanrﬂcer 22
which accearsa ic e your COR ragistratcn card. Ir ~ross-checking your
licersura with COR, the Bcard nas siscovered that accerding to their recoris,
ycu arg nct a Registerec Diet uar cn ‘meir regisiy. nor have ycu cassed he
Commissicn's 2xamination (e teccme 2 Rsgistersc Cistitan.

Ir arcer w¢ cractics Jie etancs in Maryland, you must ze licersad cursuant i

the Bcarc’s licensing sale. Y:u ar2 recuirsc ¢ demensuate scerecnate
acLcaticn anc 2xcenencs. anc ! nava cassec e licersing 2xam lf ycu 3re ar
RC ycu will nave metine =ccr:c‘a s suglificaticns n ail these ars If yeu are

nct an RC. nowever, yc=- ~ust sl ca@ss e licersing 2xam | (winich fer diezitéar‘.s 'S
‘re same as ‘me axam tc Seccme an R0

[ -~a piormation tnatine 3cart nas ~ttairec from COR is comrect, you
nave nel oriy ~Clgassec e icemsirg exam. Suiycu ~ave aisc croviced ne
card wits ‘aisified documents r ar 2temit ¢ seccme licansedin '\a1c.m|a. ¢ zrd
) - ~

de 3o, Eaen ot these

=]
prac::ced 2i 'af'vs in '\;h;m erc: w-:rcm “'
2 isciolinary previsicns.

¥y

M

N

(9]

=

w )

¢

[{Y]
T

ave a ten-day pericd frcm the racei_ct f this letter tc grovice
ageregnais :cc“mentat on to *he Beard frem the Cemmissicn cn Dietatic
Registraticn ircicating that ycu nave passed ther registration axaminaticn and
ara. in facw. a Registered Dietitian &s ‘JCu rave raprasented. If Fis
L

dcoumeriatcn s net ferrcoming i -nat ime peried, the Beard will immeciately

'T

AlY-TneesT3E - Fax il ~51-3987 « TDD 00-342-496-

Toil Tree 37T AMD-DEME - 7T ‘or Disapled - \fﬁln‘and Relav b‘.'\uc_ 1-300-733-2258

s Sirel & ww. dhmh.statz.md.as



undertake disciplinary measures, which could result in the revecaticn cf yeur
license.

If you have any guestions concerming this matter, please contact the
Bearc.

Sincerely,

i /
Elmdn brdod)lie
Slenca Eckert, MS RD.LD
Board Chairperson

cc Jare 9illice. Rearz Ccunsel
Jarmes Merrcw. Board ACministratc



IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE

JUHI ROHATGI, L.D. * STATE BOARD OF
RESPONDENT 5 DIETETIC PRACTICE
LICENSE No. D02070 *

-

* * * * ¥ * = * * * * * * *
Y

SUMMONS AND NOTICE OF HEARING

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to appear at a hearing before the Board of
Dietetic Practice (the “Board”) to determine whether you have violated the Md. Health
Occ. Code Ann., §§ 5-101 et seq., (2000) as described in the attached document
“Charges Under the Maryland Dietitians and Licensed Nutritionists Act” and what
sanctions, if any, are appropriate. The hearing is scheduled for Thursday, January 17,
2002 at 1:30 p.m. at 4201 Patterson Avenue, Baltimore Maryland 21215.

This hearing is held under the authority of Md. State Gov’t Code Ann. §§ 10-201
et. seq., (1999), H.O. § 5-312, and Code Md. Regs. tit. 10, § 56.04. Please be advised
that if you do not appear as requiréd by this summons, the Board may hear and

determine this matter in your absence.

iRt B0 la . Sk ) e
Date Blenda M. Eckert, MS, RD, LD
President

Board of Dietetic Practice



